Public Document Pack

Friday, 15 April 2022
Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held
in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 25 April 2022 at 2.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Andrew Beaney, Nathalie Chapple,
Merilyn Davies, Ted Fenton, David Jackson, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple
and Alex Wilson
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB
PageTel:
1 01993 861000
www.westoxon.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2022.

2.

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments

3.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting

4.

Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 34)
Purpose:
To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached
schedule.
Recommendation:
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the
Business Manager – Development Management.
Page
1121
2233

5.

Application
Number
21/02024/FUL

Address

Officer

Netherby Farm Banbury
Road

Kim Smith

22/00015/FUL

The Plough High Street

James Nelson

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 35 - 48)
Purpose:
To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and
any appeal decisions.
Recommendation:
That the reports be noted.

(END)

Page 2

Agenda Item 1
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of the
Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 4 April 2022
PRESENT
Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Andrew Beaney, Merilyn
Davies, Ted Fenton, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul and Alex Wilson
Officers: Stephanie Eldridge (Senior Planner), James Nelson (Planner), Briony Farmer (Planner),
and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer).
61

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 were approved and signed by the Chairman
as a correct record.

62

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments
Apologies were received from Councillor Jackson.
Councillor Poskitt substituted for Councillor Chapple.

63

Declarations of Interest
Declarations of Interest were received as follows:
Councillor Cooper referred to Item 5 on the Agenda, Applications Determined under
Delegated Powers. He declared that on page 47, item 36 he was a member of the Woodstock
Social Club. Item 48 to 51 he declared he had known the applicant for many years.
The Chairman and Councillors noted Councillor Cooper declaration of Interest and agreed
that it had no influence on the applications that were determined.

64

Applications for Development
21/02185/HHD

Broad Close, Little Tew Road, Church Enstone, Chipping Norton

The Planning Officer Briony Farmer introduced the application for the Demolition of existing
porch. Construction of a single storey garden room to north elevation. Internal alterations to
remove modern partition walls and block off 2 existing windows.
Mr Jason Jackson spoke on behalf of the applicant, a copy of his statement is attached to the
original copy of these minutes.
Councillor Saul asked a question of clarification re the courtyard and if it had ever been
enclosed, Mr Jackson was able to clarify the courtyard had never been fully enclosed, although
there had been a lean-to, in the past, in the courtyard.
Miss Farmer continued with her presentation, concluding that English heritage were opposed
to the application and that the Officers were recommended refusal of the application.
The Councillors noted and discussed that this application had been allocated to several
planning officers during its life, which was beyond the control of WODC.
Conservation Officer had come up with two alternative options. Mr Jackson confirmed that he
had only seen one of these options. Councillor Cooper stated as a listed building it requires
protection and on balance he supported officers recommendation, Councillor Saul, Councillor
Poskitt, Councillor Postan and the Chairman also agreed with the conservation officers
comments.

Page 3

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
04/April2022
Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be refused as per officers recommendation,
Councillor Saul seconded the proposal.
On being put to the vote, the application was
Refused
21/02186/LBC Broad Close, Little Tew Road, Church Enstone, Chipping Norton
The Planning Officer Briony Farmer introduced the application for the demolition of existing
porch. Construction of a single storey garden room to north elevation. Internal alterations to
remove modern partition walls and block off 2 existing windows.
Mr Jason Jackson spoke on behalf of the applicant, a copy of his statement is attached to the
original copy of these minutes.
Miss Farmer continued with her presentation, concluding that officers were recommended
refusal of the application.
Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be refused as per officers recommendation,
Councillor Saul seconded the proposal.
On being put to the vote, the application was
Refused
21/02570/FUL Land West Of Greenacres, Churchill Road, Kingham
The Planning Officer James Nelson introduced the application for the construction of dwelling
together with associated outbuildings and landscaping. Close existing and formation of new
vehicular access in revised position (amended plans).
Mr Bratt the applicant spoke to the Committee and requested that they support his
application., he also thanked the conservation and planning officers for their advice and
support during his application submission.
Mr Nelson continued with his presentation, this site had been deferred for a site visit at the
last Committee Meeting. Councillors attended the site visit. Officers had worked with the
applicant for two years. Officers were recommending approval with delegated authority to
resolve outstanding drainage issues.
Councillors that had attended the site visit, all agreed that it had been useful to see the land, as
it drops away from the road, which reduces the impact from road side views of the site.
Councillor Beaney had been looking at the ecology conditions and asked if extra conditions
could be applied.
Mr Nelson confirmed additional conditions can be applied.
Councillor Poskett suggested encouragement of wildflower meadow within the green areas,
Mr Nelson confirmed that this condition could be added.
Councillor Wilson and Councillor Davies were concerned about the size of the buildings in
the application.
The Chair and Mr Nelson both confirmed that the application was in keeping with other
dwellings in the village.
Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be approved as per officers recommendation
with additional conditions:

Page 4

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
04/April2022
1. Hedgerow be planted in replacement of gate.
2. Open grassland/meadow to be sewn as a wild flower meadow.
3. Delegated authority to planners, once drainage decisions have been made,
The Proposal was seconded by Councillor Poskett.
On being put to the vote, as per officers recommendation with additional conditions, and
delegated authority once drainage decisions have been made, the application was
Approved
21/03794/FUL Lower Court Farm, Green End, Chadlington
The Planning Officer James Nelson introduced the application for the change of use of land
from agricultural to domestic along with the formation of a tennis court, erection of a
greenhouse and associated landscaping.
This application had been deferred for a Councillors site visit, Councillors commented that the
site visit had been useful to see where the proposed changes in the application were to be
made.
Councillor Fenton enquired why this site required a planning application, Mr Nelson confirmed
that the site sat outside of the garden, and sat in agriculture land and therefore required a
change of use planning application.
Councillor Cooper thought that on balance the Planning Officers recommendations were
right.
Councillor Cooper proposed that that application be refused as per officers recommendation,
Councillor Poskett seconded the proposal.
The proposal was put to the vote and failed.
Councillor Davies agreed with Councillor Cooper and Councillor Poskett.
Councillor Cooper was concerned that flood lights could be introduced over the tennis court.
Mr Nelson confirmed that an additional condition could be added, to prevent the use of flood
lights.
Councillor Fenton also requested an additional condition so that the fencing is in keeping with
what is there at the moment which is a hedgerow. Mr Nelson confirmed that this also could
be added as a condition.
Councillor Fenton also suggested removal of development rights, which the Chairman
supported. Mr Nelson confirmed that this could also be added as a condition.
The Chairman proposed the application be granted, with conditions, Councillor Postan
seconded the proposal.
The proposal was put to the vote and carried, application
Approved with the following conditions:
CONDITIONS:
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

Page 5

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
04/
[...]
ng seriously damaged or destroyed within 5 years of the completion of the development, a
new tree or shrub of equivalent number and species, shall be planted as a replacement and
thereafter properly maintained.
REASON: To ensure the safeguarding of the character and landscape of the area during and
post development.
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with
or without modification), no development permitted under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E or
Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A shall be carried out other than that expressly authorised by this
permission.
REASON: Control is needed to protect the visual amenity of the area.
65

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and
noted.
Councillor Beaney and Councillor Davies were concerned that some applications within
AONB beauty were approved and some were not. Councillors discussed this point and were
agreed that it is a professional judgement on each case in its own merit.

Page 6

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
04/April2022
The Meeting closed at 3.15 pm
CHAIRMAN

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: 25th April 2022

REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Purpose:
To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages.
Recommendations:
To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director.
The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of
observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting.
List of Background Papers
All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but
excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as
defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.
Please note that:
1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a
document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available
at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings

Page 9

Page

Application Number

Address

Officer

11-21

21/02024/FUL

Netherby Farm Banbury Road

Kim Smith

22-33

22/00015/FUL

The Plough High Street

James Nelson

Page 10

Application Number
Site Address

21/02024/FUL
Netherby Farm
Banbury Road
Swerford
Chipping Norton
Oxfordshire
OX7 4AR

Date
Officer
Officer Recommendations
Parish
Grid Reference
Committee Date

12th April 2022
Kim Smith
Approve
Swerford Parish Council
436690 E
230413 N
25th April 2022

Location Map

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316

Application Details:
Retention of a mobile home for full time agricultural worker. Change of use of land to allow two bell
tents and one mobile unit for glamping. (Part retrospective)

Page 11

Applicant Details:
Mr Jeremy Sealey
Netherby Farm
Banbury Road
Swerford
Chipping Norton
Oxfordshire
OX7 4AR
1 CONSULTATIONS
Parish Council

Original Submission
This application builds upon 18/03198/FUL based upon 15 acres of
agricultural land running alongside the A361 more or less opposite
Pomfret Castle in Swerford Parish.
The Parish Council rejected application 18/03198/FUL in that the
proposals glossed over what was actually taking place and that there
was no realistic business plan to underpin it.
Nevertheless WODC approved the plan but asked the applicants to
apply for retrospective approval for activities already taking place in
2018.
In 2021 that approval is sought for the glamping operation (that is the
renting out of rather upmarket tents, supported by a utility block, to
holiday makers). In that regard it continues to be our contention that
any increase in access directly off the A361 will, self evidently,
increase road accident risk. However it appears that OCC is not
prepared to object.
HOWEVER, our prime concern is the proposal to "retain a mobile
home for a full time agricultural worker", this the Parish Council
totally rejects.
This proposal is in complete contradiction of the Local Plan for the
area. WODC should simply refer to the case of Mrs Ross Bush and
her 15 acre field in Swerford Parish (no more than a stone's throw
from the Netherby site). WODC rejected her proposal for a
permanent dwelling, she took the matter to appeal, which was heard
at Witney, and to which this Parish Council gave evidence, the
rejection was upheld and when she subsequently sought to appeal
that decision the courts refused her that right.
There is no full-time agricultural occupation generated by this 15 acre
site. In this area with modern technology it requires upwards of 400
acres to support one full-time agricultural worker, and there is no
need for such a person to live on site. The 50 acres

Page 12

directly north of the Netherby site is rented out for a mixture of
sheep and cattle raising - there is no on-site shepherd. Next north is
the Swerford Park estate, again with extensive sheep raising and no
on-site shepherd.
This proposal seeks to justify the creation of a new and permanent
right-to-dwell (completely contrary to the local plan) on the basis of
the applicant's "total" agricultural activities. The vast majority of his
flock is quartered on rented sites outside the parish.
Should approval be given there is nothing to prevent the applicant
then transferring his rented sites to another who promptly uses them
to validate building another dwelling on yet another 15 acre site in the
parish, and so on until the entire parish is subdivided into 15 acre
plots.
The approved local plan identifies this parish as being one in which
there is to be no new (that is additio
[...]
ial operational need to live on the
land in accordance with local plan policy and paragraph 80 of the NPPF is not yet definitively proven but
may be evidenced over the next three year time frame given the business plan submitted with the
application.
4 The occupation of the mobile home shall be limited to a person solely or mainly working, or last
working, in the locality in agriculture, or a widow or widower of such a person, and to any resident
dependants.
REASON: Permission is granted only because of the agricultural need for the mobile home.
5 Within two months of the date of this grant of planning permission vegetation along the frontage of
the site shall be removed to provide vision splays at the access measuring 2.4 x 160m.The said vision
splays shall be retained as such thereafter.
REASON: In the interests of highway safety.
6 Within three months of the date of this planning permission a scheme for the landscaping of the site,
including the retention of any existing trees and shrubs and planting of additional trees and hedge
enhancements, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
scheme shall be implemented as approved within 12 months of the date of this planning permission or as
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter be maintained in accordance
with the approved scheme. In the event of any of the trees or shrubs so planted dying or being seriously
damaged or destroyed within 5 years a new tree or shrub of equivalent number and species, shall be
planted as a replacement and thereafter properly maintained.
REASON: To ensure the safeguarding of the character and landscape of the area having regard to the
removal of planting to achieve the requisite vision splay.
Contact Officer: Kim Smith
Telephone Number: 01993 861676
Date: 12th April 2022

Page 21

Application Number
Site Address

22/00015/FUL
The Plough
High Street
Finstock
Chipping Norton
Oxfordshire
OX7 3BY

Date
Officer
Officer Recommendations
Parish
Grid Reference
Committee Date

12th April 2022
James Nelson
Approve
Finstock Parish Council
436160 E
216127 N
25th April 2022

Location Map

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316

Application Details:
Change of use of land to extend external dining area and siting of glamping pods together with
associated works and landscaping.

Page 22

Applicant Details:
Mr Guy Wallis
The Plough
High Street
Finstock
Oxfordshire
OX7 3BY
1 CONSULTATIONS
OCC Highways

The application proposes 5 car spaces ( I presume 1/glamping pod )
but no spaces for the additional dining area. I note the lack of
safe/secure cycle parking.
Cycle and additional vehicular parking subsquently added to the scheme

WODC Env Health - Uplands

In order to safeguard the amenity of the area and to avoid the risk of
nuisance; if planning consent is given, I would recommend the
following condition;
"Prior to the first use of the development hereby permitted, a Noise
Management Plan (NMP) shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The NMP shall state how
noise complaints will be responded to and detail full management
procedures, policies and the administration of the business to address
the management of guests leaving, entering the site, appropriate
signage and complaints procedure. The development shall operate
fully in accordance with the approved NMP".
Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people
living and/or working nearby.

WODC - Tourism

No Comment Received.

WODC Business Development

I am writing to give my full support for this application from the
economic development perspective. Rural pubs have had to look at
ways of diversifying their income for a considerable time and the
COVID pandemic has exacerbated that need. Extending the number
of covers available to serve food is an obvious way to do this. At the
same time, the recent interest in low impact domestic tourism has
created a d
[...]
3.1.3 The pods would provide basic but high standard sleeping accommodation and individual sanitary
facilities and a snack bar while main meals would be provided by the pub.
3.1.4 The statement goes on to detail how basic services will be provided and that a walkover ecological
survey found no evidence of protected species.
4 PLANNING POLICIES
OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development
OS2NEW Locating development in the right places
OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources
OS4NEW High quality design
T1NEW Sustainable transport
T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling
T4NEW Parking provision
E4NEW Sustainable tourism
E5NEW Local services and community facilities
EH2 Landscape character
EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity
EH7 Flood risk
EH8 Environmental protection
EH9 Historic environment
EH10 Conservation Areas

Page 26

EH11 Listed Buildings
EH13 Historic landscape character
BC1NEW Burford-Charlbury sub-area
NPPF 2021
DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide
The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.
5.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT
5.1 Introduction
5.1.1 This application seeks consent for a material change in the use of land to extend the external
dining area and siting of glamping pods together with associated works and landscaping at The Plough,
High Street, Finstock. The Plough is a Grade II Listed public house sited within the Finstock
Conservation Area. The site is outside of the Cotswolds AONB.
5.1.2 The site has historically been considered as within the planning unit of the public house and is
therefore a sui generis use. The proposed tourism use would cover the southern half of the site and is
delineated by fencing as shown on the submitted proposed site plan, this use is also considered a sui
generis use but the change in the nature and character of the use is considered material and therefore
amounts to development.
5.1.3 The application is brought before Members due to Councillor call in on the grounds of
n
[...]
m Cottage Old London Road Chipping Norton
Mrs M Allen

DELGAT

Page 47

P3APP

This page is intentionally left blank

Uplands Appeals – 25 April 2022 Agenda
20/03020/FUL Access Track, Land to north of Beaconsfield Farm,
Great Tew, Oxfordshire OX7 4JR
The development proposed is to regularise the use of the access
track and amend the construction and landscaping details.
DISMISSED
21/01229/FUL Lansdowne, Bruern Road, Milton-Under-Wychwood,
Oxfordshire OX7 6LL
The development proposed is the demolition of the existing
bungalow and erection of two detached dwellings.
ALLOWED
21/01825/HHD Foxwold, Old Forge Road, Great Rollright OX7 5RR
The development proposed is remodelling of dwelling to provide
first floor extension; erection of a detached garage.
PART ALLOWED PART DISMISSED
21/03263/HHD Station House, Station Road, Shipton-U-Wychwood,
Chipping Norton OX7 6BQ
The development proposed is for a two storey pitched roof rear
extension and single storey flat roof side extension.
ALLOWED
20/03474/FUL 1 Four Winds, Wards Road, Chipping Norton OX7
5BU

Page 49

The development proposed is demolition of the existing 3 dwellings
and the erection of 6 new dwellings.
DISMISSED
20/03286/FUL Farm Building at E426163 N224706, Kingham OX7
6YD
The development proposed is change of use of building into a
dwellinghouse (3 bed) and associated works.
DISMISSED
21/01826/FUL Farm Building at E426163 N224706, Road from
Station Road to Rynehill Farm, Kingham OX7 6YD
The development proposed is conversion of existing barn to create a
new dwelling to be used as a holiday home.
DISMISSED

Page 50



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 25 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Andrew Beaney, Merilyn 

Davies, Ted Fenton, Andy Graham, David Jackson, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and 

Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Stephanie Eldridge (Senior Planner), James Nelson (Planning Officer), Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer) and Maria 

Harper (Democratic Services Assistant). 

66 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2022 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor Saul to the apologies. 

67 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Andy Graham substituted for Councillor Nathalie Chapple. 

68 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

69 Applications for Development  

21/02024/FUL - Netherby Farm Banbury Road, Swerford, Chipping Norton 

James Nelson the Planning Officer introduced the part retrospective application for the 

retention of a mobile home for a full time agricultural worker, and change of use of the land to 

allow two bell tents and one mobile unit for glamping.  

There were no speakers registered for this application, Mr Nelson continued with his 

presentation, concluding that planning officers were recommending approval as per the 

conditions listed in the original report. 

Councillor Beaney stated he was concerned about the living quarters and thought it looked 

unfit for residential use.  He also thought the conditions within the report were not strong 

enough and his thought process was more in line with the Parish Council’s conclusions. 

Councillor Wilson shared the same concerns. 

Councillor Saul disagreed and thought that the Council should encourage diversity in new 

business initiatives, and therefore proposed that the application be approved.  This was 

seconded by Councillor Postan. 

Councillor Postan felt that the services for the tents should not be fixed in the future and 

asked if there could be a condition proposed to cover so that it did not lead to permanent 

drainage. The Planning Officers confirmed that an informative could be added. 

Councillor Davies thought that the applicants should be given a chance and that the planners’ 

recommendations should be supported, especially as diversity was in the WODC plan.  

Councillor Beaney advised that he had recently looked after animals which had smart 

technology to support them. He thought this could be used when not in the lambing season.  

The Chairman asked if there were any more points to be raised, as there were none, The 

proposal from Councillor Saul that the application be approved, seconded by Councillor 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

25/April2022 

Postan was put to the vote and resulted in a tie. The Chair used his casting vote to vote 

against - the proposal was lost. 

It was proposed that the application be refused as he felt it was contrary to Policies EH2, H2, 

OS2 and EH13. Councillor Cooper seconded the proposal and on being put to the vote the 

motion was passed on the Chair’s casting vote.    

Refused for the following reasons: 

1) The supporting information submitted with the application does not demonstrate to the 

satisfaction of the LPA that there is a proven essential operational need for a residential 

caravan to be located on the land in the open countryside some distance from local services 

and facilities. It is considered that the conditional planning permission for a 'mess facility' under 

ref 18/03198/FUL can satisfy the animal husbandry needs of the agricultural unit. In light of the 

above the development is considered contrary to policy H2 and OS2 of the West Oxfordshire 

Local Plan and relevant paragraphs of the NPPF.  

2) By reason of the loss of roadside hedgerow planting in order to provide the requisite vision 

splay, the bell tents and shepherds hut together with the car parking associated with the 

Glamping use will appear as urbanising and alien features within the open countryside to the 

detriment of the rural character and appearance of the area. As such the development is 

considered contrary to policies OS2, EH2 and EH13 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan and 

relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

22/00015/FUL - The Plough High Street, Finstock, Chipping Norton 

James Nelson the Planning Officer introduced the application for a change of use of the land to 

extend an external dining area and siting of glamping pods together with associated works and 

landscaping. 

Mr Peter Smith spoke on behalf of the applicant, a copy of his submission is attached to the 

original copy of the minutes. 

Councillor Postan asked Mr Smith about additional noise to the neighbours and what 

measures would be put in to monitor noise on site. Mr Smith clarified the distance from the 

site to the nearest neighbours, where he felt the additional noise would be minimal, and 

advised that a noise management plan would be in place, with planner’s approval. 

Mr Nelson confirmed that any issues with noise and disturbance would come under a noise 

management plan and screening by mature vegetation would help. 

Mr Nelson continued with his presentation, concluding that officers’ recommendation was to 

approve the application with the conditions listed in the original report, plus delegated 

authority for planners to resolve outstanding drainage issues. 

Councillor Graham raised that noise at this pub had been an issue before this application was 

submitted.  He asked if engagement with the neighbours could be in place as soon as possible, 

so it could be agreed up front what level of noise was deemed reasonable, and what level 

would be deemed unacceptable.  Councillor Graham was also concerned about light pollution, 

referred to suitable controls detailed in the report but he felt that the site was at a higher 

point and light would travel. He was also concerned about drainage issues as this area had 

flooded before on a number of occasions and asked if Thames Water had resolved this issue 

yet.  

The Chairman reminded Councillors that planners were seeking delegated authority whilst 

drainage issues were being resolved, and that the lighting issue was dealt with within the 

report. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

25/April2022 

Mr Nelson clarified that the noise management plan needed to be signed off by planning 

authority. 

Councillor Temple thought that noise levels would be raised in the garden dining area, but 

noted that some drinkers would be in a garden area. 

Councillor Postan asked how the noise control would be monitored. 

Mr Nelson confirmed that this would be managed in consultation with the Environment 

Regularity Services (ERS) Team. Stephanie Eldridge, Senior Planner in attendancereminded the 

meeting that noise control came under the remit of ERS who had the equipment, authority 

and experience. All ERS legislation would have to be complied with and this could be added as 

a condition.  

Councillor Postan proposed that the application be accepted as per officers’ recommendation, 

Councillor Jackson seconded the proposal. 

Councillor Cooper felt that a site visit may be helpful, especially to view the level where the 

tents would be sited and Councillor Graham agreed. The Chair highlighted that a site visit on a 

Thursday morning at 9:30am would not give the Councillors a true reflection of diners and an 

evening atmosphere.  

Councillor Fenton thought the applicants had picked a good way to enhance the business. 

Councillor Saul had been swayed by the business case and was supportive of the application. 

Councillor Beaney wanted clarity of the colours and materials used. Mr Nelson confirmed they 

would be working with the applicants to ensure certain timbers and colours would be used so 

they were not visible from the street.  

Councillor Davies noted that five pods directly in a village seemed to be a lot. Stephanie 

Eldridge confirmed that if the use of the pods ceased, the land would need to be returned to 

its’ original use. 

Councillor Postan’s proposal, seconded by Councillor Jackson, was put to the vote and carried 

subject to additional conditions. 

Approved subject to the following conditions:. 

a) If the pods are out of use for three months, they are to be removed and the land 

returned to its’ original use; and 

b) Authority is delegated to the planning officers to resolve the outstanding drainage 

issues. 

70 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated authority were received 

and noted. 

Page 40, item 25 - it was noted that this application should have been listed under the 

Lowlands area. 

Appeals 

The Senior Planning Officer, Stephanie Eldridge, summarised the latest appeals detailed in the 

report and responded to questions from Members.   

The report was noted. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

25/April2022 

20/03020/FUL  Access Track, Land to north of Beaconsfield Farm, Great Tew, Oxfordshire 

OX7 4JR 

The development proposed is to regularise the use of the access track and amend the 

construction and landscaping details. 

DISMISSED 

21/01229/FUL  Lansdowne, Bruern Road, Milton-Under-Wychwood, Oxfordshire OX7 6LL 

The development proposed is the demolition of the existing bungalow and erection of two 

detached dwellings. 

ALLOWED 

21/01825/HHD Foxwold, Old Forge Road, Great Rollright OX7 5RR 

The development proposed is remodelling of dwelling to provide first floor extension; 

erection of a detached garage. 

PART ALLOWED PART DISMISSED 

21/03263/HHD Station House, Station Road, Shipton-U-Wychwood, Chipping Norton OX7 

6BQ 

The development proposed is for a two storey pitched roof rear extension and single storey 

flat roof side extension. 

ALLOWED 

20/03474/FUL  1 Four Winds, Wards Road, Chipping Norton OX7 5BU 

The development proposed is demolition of the existing 3 dwellings and the erection of 6 new 

dwellings. 

DISMISSED 

20/03286/FUL  Farm Building at E426163 N224706, Kingham OX7 6YD 

The development proposed is change of use of building into a dwellinghouse (3 bed) and 

associated works. 

DISMISSED 

21/01826/FUL Farm Building at E426163 N224706, Road from Station Road to Rynehill Farm, 

Kingham OX7 6YD 

The development proposed is conversion of existing barn to create a new dwelling to be used 

as a holiday home. 

DISMISSED 

Councillors Beaney, Davies and Postan were all concerned about inconsistencies relating to 

decisions on applications within Areas of Natural Beauty (AONB). The Senior Planning Officer 

explained that each application needed to be assessed on its own merit. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

25/April2022 

Councillor Beaney also queried if there were also checks carried out on enforcements. Some 

of the applications being passed were for agricultural ties and these had not been checked for 

4 years. 

Councillor Cooper asked if there were checks on inconsistencies, and Councillor Beaney also 

queried if there were also checks carried out on enforcements. The Senior Planning Officer 

confirmed that each application had to be looked at individually to ensure consistency, and 

they had a process to ensure enforcements were checked.  

 

The Meeting closed at 3.40 pm 

 

CHAIR 


